

No. 20-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIRK WILKE, in his official capacity as interim
State Health Officer of North Dakota, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HOWARD R. RUBIN
ROBERT T. SMITH
Counsel of Record
TIMOTHY H. GRAY
KATTEN MUCHIN
ROSENMAN LLP
2900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20007
robert.smith1@katten.com
202-625-3500

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General
of North Dakota
MATTHEW SAGSVEEN
Solicitor General
JAMES NICOLAI
Deputy Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF NORTH DAKOTA
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501

Counsel for Petitioners

Table of Contents

Questions Presentedi
Parties to the Proceeding iii
Table of Authorities..... vii
Introduction.....1
Opinions Below.....4
Jurisdiction.....4
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved4
Statement6
Reasons for Granting the Writ 12
I. The Court Should Reverse the Eighth Circuit’s Erroneous Reference-To Holding in *Rutledge v. PCMA* and then Apply that Decision to Set Aside the Same Flawed Holding at Issue Here..... 12
 A. Under this Court’s Precedents, North Dakota’s Laws Do Not Make a “Reference To” ERISA Plans Simply Because ERISA Plans are “Include[d]” Among Those Plans Affected By the Laws13
 B. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Deepened a Split Between Itself and Every Other Circuit and is Contrary to the Views of the United States, Forty-Six States, and the District of Columbia on an Issue of Far-Reaching Importance.....21
 C. A Reversal in *Rutledge* Would Warrant Vacatur Here, But if the Court Declines to Reach the Reference-To Issue There,

this Case is an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve that Issue.....	23
II. Even if this Court Affirms in <i>Rutledge</i> , the Court’s Immediate Intervention is Necessary to Set Aside the Eighth Circuit’s Troubling Holding that ERISA Preempts a State Law in Its Entirety—Even as Applied to Non- ERISA Plans	25
A. The Eighth Circuit’s Holding Conflicts with the Text of ERISA and Numerous Decisions of this Court on an Issue of Exceptional Importance.....	25
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Holding Splits from the Decisions of Every Other Circuit that has Addressed this Issue	27
C. To the Extent that a Decision in <i>Rutledge</i> Does Not Already Compel Vacatur of the Judgment Here, this Case is an Ideal Vehicle for Resolving the Scope of ERISA Preemption	30
Conclusion	32
 Appendix A: Opinion of the Eighth Circuit (Aug. 7, 2020).....	1a
Appendix B: Order of the District Court Granting in Part and Denying in Part Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment (Sept. 5, 2018).....	11a
Appendix C: Order of the District Court Denying Motion for a Preliminary Injunction (Nov. 7, 2017).....	56a

Appendix D: Order of the Eighth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (Sept. 2, 2020)	100a
Appendix E: Statutory Provisions –	
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-02.1-16.1	
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-02.1-16.2	
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-03.6-01	101a

Table of Authorities

CASES:

<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	26
<i>Ark. Blue Cross & Blue Shield v. St. Mary’s Hosp., Inc.</i> , 947 F.2d 1341 (8th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Glazing Health & Welfare Tr. v. Chambers</i> , 903 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala., Inc. v. Nielsen</i> , 116 F.3d 1406 (11th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Boyle v. Anderson</i> , 68 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 1995).....	22-23
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	2, 13, 15, 17-19, 23, 25, 27
<i>Cal. Hosp. Ass’n v. Henning</i> , 770 F.2d 856 (9th Cir. 1985), amended by 783 F.2d 946 (9th Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>CIGNA Healthplan of La., Inc. v. State of Louisiana ex rel. Ieyoub</i> , 82 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 1996) ...	28
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	31
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	16
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	19, 26
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008).....	21-22

<i>Greater Wash. Bd. of Trade v. District of Columbia</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992).....	15, 26
<i>Hattem v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 449 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Barnes</i> , 571 F.2d 502 (9th Cir. 1978) (per curiam)	28
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	16-17
<i>La. Health Serv. & Indem. Co. v. Rapides Healthcare Sys.</i> , 461 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	20
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 297 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>NGS Am., Inc. v. Barnes</i> , 998 F.2d 296 (5th Cir. 1993).....	27-28
<i>N.Y. Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	1, 17-18, 23-24, 27
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	20
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n v. District of Columbia</i> , 613 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	21, 29
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n v. Gerhart</i> , 852 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017).....	11-12
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)	21-22

<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n v. Rutledge</i> , 891 F.3d 1109 (8th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. granted</i> , 140 S. Ct. 812 (2020).....	3, 11-12, 21, 24
<i>Plumbing Indus. Bd., Plumbing Local Union No. 1 v. E. W. Howell Co.</i> , 126 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Nat'l Park Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2005).....	29-30
<i>Safeco Life Ins. Co. v. Musser</i> , 65 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>St. Francis Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Kan., Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 1460 (10th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	2, 26
<i>Stone & Webster Eng'g Corp. v. Ilsley</i> , 690 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1982)	29
U.S. CONSTITUTION:	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	4
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1191c.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1003(a).....	1, 5, 26
29 U.S.C. § 1003(b).....	1, 5, 14, 26-27
29 U.S.C. §§ 1021-1031	1
29 U.S.C. §§ 1051-1061	1
29 U.S.C. §§ 1081-1086	1

29 U.S.C. §§ 1101-1114	1
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	1-2, 5, 19, 26
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b).....	2
29 U.S.C. §§ 1301-1461	1
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-26(b)(3).....	10-11, 30
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-112(g)	10-11, 30
75 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1719 (1987)	16
75 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1719(a) (1987).....	16
75 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1719(b) (1987).....	16
75 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1720 (1987)	16
N.D. Cent. Code § 1-02-20.....	30
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-02.1-16.1.....	5-7, 10, 17
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-02.1-16.1(2)	8
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-02.1-16.1(3)	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-02.1-16.1(4)	8-9
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-02.1-16.1(5)	9, 14
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-02.1-16.1(7)	8
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-02.1-16.1(8)	8
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-02.1-16.1(9)	8
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-02.1-16.1(10)	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-02.1-16.1(11)	7
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-02.1-16.2.....	5-7, 10, 17
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-02.1-16.2(2)	9-11, 14, 30-31
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-02.1-16.2(3)	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-02.1-16.2(4)	7

N.D. Cent. Code § 19-02.1-16.2(5)	7
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-03.6-01.....	6
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-03.6-01(4)	6, 13-14
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-03.6-01(5)	9-10, 14
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-03.6-01(6)	6, 13-15
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2807-c(1)(b) (1992).....	18
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2807-c(2-a)(a) (1992)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Robert Pear, <i>Why Your Pharmacist Can't Tell You That \$20 Prescription Could Cost Only \$8</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 24, 2018	8
--	---

COURT FILINGS:

Br. of California, 44 Other States, and the District of Columbia as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , No. 18-540 (U.S. Mar. 2, 2020).....	7, 23
Br. for Petitioner, <i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , No. 18-540 (U.S. Feb. 24, 2020)	23
Br. of Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n <i>et al.</i> as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>Doe v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , No. 18-346 (2d Cir. June 20, 2018) (2018 WL 3185904).....	20
Br. for U.S. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Peti- tioner, <i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , No. 18-540 (U.S. Dec. 4, 2019).....	21

Br. for U.S. as *Amicus Curiae* Supporting
Petitioner, *Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt.*
Ass'n, No. 18-540 (U.S. Mar. 2, 2020) 23

DOCKETED CASES:

Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n,
No. 18-540 (U.S.).....i, 3, 13, 23-25, 30-32
